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The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Education (Dr. M. M. Das): (a) and (b). As far as the Ministry of Education is concerned the Central Mechanical Engineering Research Institute, Dutrgapur under the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research has been given a budget allocation of Rs. 13 lakhg (recurring) and Rs. 12.59
lakhg (capital) for 1964-65. This Institute is devoted to research in Mechanical Engineering,

No other separate allocation specifically for design, research and development in Electrical, Mechanical and Heavy Engineering has been made.
However, certain universities and engineering institutions running post-graduate courses in Machine Design, Mechanical Engineering and Electrical Machine Design are given 100 per cent assistance for both recurring and non-redcurring expenditure for the organization of these courses. The expenditure on the running of these courses has been included in the consolidated estimates of the Universities/Institutions for the development of their respective departments.

World Golf Championship

2389 f Shri Ram Harkh Yadav:
*\ Shri Murli Manohar:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All India Council of Sports proposes to send its representatives or to sponsor any Indian team to participate in the World Golf Championship to be held in Rome in October, 1964; and

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Minis<
try of Education (Shri Bhakt Darshan): (a) The All India Council of Sports have recommended that an Indian team, consisting of four Gol-

1 fers and one Manager, be allowed to participate in the World Golf Championship and given foreign excr for the purpose.

(b) The recommendation of th.
Council is under the consideration of the Government.

Barauni Refinery

2390. Shri Indrajit Gupta: Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether any construction allowance is being paid to the employe-
ed of the Indian Refineries Ltd. at Barauni;

(b) if not, whether Governmens are aware that employees of all other public sector projects in Bihar are getting construction allowance; and

(c) the reasons for this discrimination?

The Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals (Shri Humayun Kabir):
(a) Yes, Sir.
(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Polytechnic at Nangal Dam

2391. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1546 on the 25th March,
1964, and state:

(a) whether Government propose to establish 3 polytechnic at Nangal Dam which is in the backward hilly area, having a population of 40,000 consisting mostly of the people displaced from areag acquired for the Fertilizer ~Factory and the Bhakra
Dam Project; and

(b) it not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of Education (Shri M.
C. Chagla): (a) No such proposal has been received from the State Government.

(b) The question of establishing a polytechnic at Nangal has to be first considered by the State Government under its Five Year Plan
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